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e Angels Camp at the Brett Harte
High School Library, 323 South Main,
Angels Camp, CA,

e Manteca at the Manteca High
School Cafeteria, 450 East Yosemite
Avenue, Manteca, CA.

Written comments on the scope of the
proposed RMP/EIS should be sent by
close of business on February 16, 2007
to: Ms. Elizabeth Vasquez, Natural
Resource Specialist, Central California
Area Office, U.S. Bureau of
Reclamation, 7794 Folsom Dam Road,
Folsom, CA 95630, or e-mail to
evasquez@mp.usbr.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Elizabeth Vasquez at 916—989-7192.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In 1976,
during planning for construction of the
New Melones Dam, a master plan was
created to manage the various resources
available at New Melones Lake. This
plan and a subsequent 1995 draft
resource management plan do not fulfill
the need for resource management
planning, due to the age of the
documents, changes in visitor use over
the last 30 years, and the accumulation
of more complete information about the
various resources managed by
Reclamation as part of the New Melones
Lake Project.

The RMP process is designed to
evaluate current and future resource
conditions for a management area and to
analyze whether updated or new
management actions are necessary to
attain desired long-term goals. All
proposed management actions will be
incorporated into a single document
that will guide management of
biological, social, and physical
resources and, when implemented, will
result in the desired conditions for the
management area. The associated EIS
will assess the potential effects of
current management actions as well as
those proposed under the action
alternatives. The final RMP/EIS will
reflect the alternative that is deemed
most preferable given the range of
resources to be managed and the
management tools available to
Reclamation.

Reclamation has developed a
preliminary list of management issues to
be addressed in the RMP/EIS. These
items include:

¢ Public health and safety;

e Recreational use;

¢ Interest groups;

e Traffic and transportation;

Cultural and archaeological
resources;

e Land use, including historic and
proposed rights-of-way; and

e Sensitive species and habitats.

This list is not exhaustive and may
increase or change as a result of public
response during the scoping period.

Additional Information

Persons needing reasonable
accommodations in order to attend and
participate in the public meeting should
contact Ms. Vasquez as soon as possible.
In order to allow sufficient time to
process requests, please call no later
than one week before the meeting.
Information regarding this proposed
action is available in alternative formats
upon request.

During the meetings, Reclamation
representatives will present an overview
of the project. Those attending the
meeting will have the opportunity to
submit comments, which Reclamation
will consider in the development of
alternatives and for analysis of
environmental issues that should be
addressed in the RMP and EIS.
(Additional coordination meetings can
be arranged with responsible/
cooperating agencies and with special
interest groups upon request.)

Letters describing the proposed action
and soliciting comments will be sent to
the appropriate federal, state, and local
agencies and to private organizations
and citizens who have expressed an
interest or who are known to have an
interest in this proposal.

Comments received in response to
this notice will become part of the
administrative record and are subject to
public inspection. Our practice is to
make comments, including names,
home addresses, home phone numbers,
and email addresses of respondents,
available for public review. Individual
respondents may request that we
withhold their names and/or home
addresses, etc., but if you wish us to
consider withholding this information,
you must state this prominently at the
beginning of your comments. In
addition, you must present a rationale
for withholding this information. This
rationale must demonstrate that
disclosure would constitute a clearly
unwarranted invasion of privacy.
Unsupported assertions will not meet
this burden. In the absence of
exceptional, documentable
circumstances, this information will be
released. We will always make
submissions from organizations or
businesses, and from individuals
identifying themselves as
representatives or officials of

organizations or businesses, available
for public inspection in their entirety.

Michael Nepstad,

Acting Regional Environmental Officer, Mid-
Pacific Region.
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-0094]
Agency Information Collection

Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information
collection under review:

Reinstatement of a previously
approved collection for which approval
has expired:

The Annual Survey of Jails.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of
Justice Statistics has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget

(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collected is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. The proposed
information collected was previously
published in the Federal Register
Volume 71, Number 200, page 61071, on
October 17, 2006, allowing a 30 day
comment period. The purpose of this
notice is to allow for an additional 30
days for public comment until January
17, 2007. This process is conducted in
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
should be directed to The Officer of
Management and Budget, Officer of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-7285.

Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information are
encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
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whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g. permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of information collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the Form/Collection:
The Annual Survey of Jails (AS]J).

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: CJ-5, CJ-5A,
CJ-5B, and CJ-5B Addendum. Bureau of
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice
Programs, United States Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
to respond, as well as a brief abstract:
Primary: County and City jail authorities
and Tribal authorities. This form is the
only collection effort that provides an
ability to maintain important jail
statistics in years between jail censuses.
The AS]J enables the Bureau; Federal,
State, and local correctional
administrators; legislators; researchers;
and planners to track growth in the
number of jails and their capacities
nationally; as well as, track changes in
the demographics and supervision
status of jail population and the
prevalence of crowding.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: Nine hundred and forty-five
respondents each taking an average 75
minutes to respond for collection forms
CJ-5, CJ-5A, and CJ-5B. Sixty-eight
respondents each taking an average of
30 minutes to respond for collection
form CJ-5B Addendum.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 1,215
annual total burden hours associated
with the collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States

Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 12, 2006.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA,
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E6-21478 Filed 12—15-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Existing Collection in Use
Without OMB Control Number;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information
collection under review: Survey of state
criminal history information systems.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of
Justice Statistics (BJS), has submitted
the following information collection
request to the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) for review and approval
in accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. Comments are
encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days”’ until February 16, 2007.
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Gerard Ramker, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh St., NW.,
Washington, DC 20531.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Existing collection in use without OMB
control number.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Survey of State Criminal History
Information Systems.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Not applicable.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State Government.
This information collection is a survey
of State record repositories to estimate
the percentage of total state records that
are immediately available through the
FBI’s Interstate Identification Index and
the percentage of records that are
complete and fingerprint-supported.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 53
respondents will expend approximately
3 hours to complete the survey once
every two years.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 159
total annual burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 12, 2006.
Lynn Bryant,
Department Clearance Officer, Department of
Justice.
[FR Doc. E6-21481 Filed 12—15-06; 8:45 am)]
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